

# केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड

शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक स्वायत्त संगठन



### CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

CBSE/SPORTS/DS(MS)/2024

Date: 11.07.2024 Acad-54/2024

All the Heads of Schools Affiliated to CBSE

Subject: CBSE as an Affiliated Unit of School Games Federation of India (SGFI) - reg.

Dear Principal

As you are aware, CBSE organizes sports events at Cluster/ Zonal and National level every year for students of its affiliated schools.

This is to further inform you that:

- 1. CBSE as an Affiliated Unit of SGFI: CBSE has been affiliated with School Games Federation of India (SGFI) w.e.f. 08.07.2024 (Letter Attached). Accordingly, from 2024-25 onwards, the winners of CBSE National Games will participate in SGFI National School Games organized by SGFI every year.
- 2. Alert against a Sports Organization using name of CBSE for organizing and participation in sports events: Further, it has been noticed that an organization named 'CBSE Board School Games Welfare Society' (CBSE-WSO), which is Agra (UP) based, is using the name of CBSE while organizing sports events, and also while participating in sports competitions being organized by SGFI and other sports bodies. It has been observed that the CBSE schools are unknowingly participating in the sports events being organized by this organization. CSBE has no connection in any manner with the organization named 'CBSE Board School Games Welfare Society' (CBSE-WSO), Agra (UP). All the schools are hereby advised not to associate with the said organization in any manner and not to participate in the sports competitions by this organization since neither the said organization is a part of CBSE, nor the CBSE has any connection with this organization. In case the schools receive any communication from any such organization, the same may be cross verified from the CBSE website (https://cbseit.in/cbse/2023/sports). All the schools are instructed through this circular not to participate in any sports event organized by the said organization 'CBSE Board School Games Welfare Society' (CBSE-WSO), otherwise action shall be taken against the school.

All the Principals are requested to disseminate the above information among all students, teachers, coaches, parents and other stakeholders. For any further information, the schools may contact **Dr. Manjit Singh, Head (Sports) CBSE** at <a href="manjit.cbse@gmail.com">manjit.cbse@gmail.com</a> or <a href="manjit.cbse@gmail.com">cbsegames@gmail.com</a>

With Best Wishes.

Himanshu Gupta, IAS Secretary







## केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड

(शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक स्वायत्त संगठन)



#### CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Copy to the respective Heads of Directorates, Organizations and Institutions as indicated below with a request to disseminate the information to all the schools under their jurisdiction:

- 1. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-16
- 2. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Sector-62, Institutional Area, Noida-201309
- 3. The Secretary, Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS), Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. The Secretary, Sainik Schools Society, Room No. 101, D-1 Wing, Sena Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
- 5. The Chairman, Odisha Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, N-1/9, Near Doordarshan Kendra, PO Sainik School Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, Odhisha-751005
- 6. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054
- 7. The Director of Public Instructions (Schools), Union Territory Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh-160017
- 8. The Director of Education, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok, Sikkim –737101
- 9. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar –791 111
- 10. The Director of Education, Govt. of A&N Islands, Port Blair 744101
- 11. The Director of School Education, Ladakh, Room No.101-102, Ground Floor, Council Secretariat, Kurbathang, Kargil Ladakh
- 12. The Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, B block, Anjaneya Towers, VTPS Rd, Bhimaraju Gutta, Ibrahimpatnam, Andhra Pradesh 521 456
- 13. The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESSESS Plaza, Community Centre, Sector -3, Rohini, Delhi
- 14. The Additional Director General of Army Education, A –Wing, Sena Bhawan, DHQ, PO, New Delhi-110001
- 15. The Secretary AWES, Integrated Headquarters of MoD (Army), FDRC Building No. 202, Shankar Vihar (Near APS), Delhi Cantt-110010
- 16. DS to Chairperson, CBSE
- 17. Secretary/ Controller of Examinations/ All Directors, CBSE
- 18. All Regional Directors/ Regional Officers of CBSE with the request to send this circular to all the Heads of the affiliated schools of the Board in their respective regions
- 19. All Joint Secretary/ Deputy Secretary/ Under Secretary/ Assistant Secretary, CBSE
- 20. All Head(s)/ In-Charge(s), Centre of Excellence, CBSE
- 21. In charge IT Unit with the request to put this Circular on the CBSE Academic Website
- 22. In-Charge, Library
- 23. Record File

**Secretary CSBE** 





### OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

SCHOOL GAMES FEDERATION OF INDIA Campus of the Directorate of Secondary Education 18, Park Road Lucknow (U.P)

No: 994 /SGFI/2024-25

Dated: 08/07/2024

To,

The Chairman, Central Board of Secondary Education, Shiksha Kendra, 2, Community Centre, Preet Vihar, Delhi - 110092

Sub: Affiliation Granted to Central Board of Secondary Education as an affiliated unit of SGFI.

Dear Sir,

We are pleased to inform that, as per decision of Executive Committee & 68<sup>th</sup> Annual General Body Meeting of School Games Federation of India held at Constitution Club of India, New Delhi date 14 June 2024 affiliation has been granted to Central Board of Secondary Education as an affiliated unit of School Games Federation of India from the current calendar year (68<sup>th</sup> NSG 2024-25).

All other terms & conditions remains the same.

Sincerely

(Deepak Kumar IAS)

President

School Games Federation of India

#### Copy to:

- 1. Secretary, Ministry of Youth Services & Sports Govt. of India New Delhi.
- 2. Director General, Sports Authority of India, JLN Stadium New Delhi.
- 3. All Member, Executive Committee, School Games Federation of India

President
School Games Federation of India